
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Cabinet

Date: Thursday 17 December 2015

Time: 12.30 pm

Place: Reception Room

For any further information please contact: 

Lyndsey Parnell

Senior Elections and Members' Services Officer

0115 901 3910

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
Membership

Chair Councillor John Clarke

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

 Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Kathryn Fox
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
November 2015.

5 - 10

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Retaliatory Eviction and the Deregulation Act 2015 11 - 14

Report of the Food, Health, and Housing Manager.

5  The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 - 
statement of principles for determining financial penalties

15 - 24

Report of the Food, Health, and Housing Manager.

6  Update to the Information Security Policy 25 - 94

Report of the Research and Development Manager, ICT Support and the 
Council Solicitor & Monitoring Officer.

7  Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders.

8  Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders.

9  Any other items the Chair considers urgent.



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 12 November 2015

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Kathryn Fox
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, H Barrington, S Bray, M Kimberley, 
D Wakelin and A Dubberley

42   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

None.

43   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 22 OCTOBER 2015. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

44   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None

45   EAST MIDLANDS DEVOLUTION DEAL 

The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, updating Cabinet on progress made towards a 
devolution deal for the East Midlands.

He explained that just prior to the meeting he had received word from 
central government that due to concern from backbench MPs, a deal for 
this area was currently ‘paused’ and further information would be 
available at an area meeting scheduled for Friday. He added that the 
recommendations the report remained relevant as negotiations on the 
deal would continue and Councillors would be kept informed throughout 
the process.

RESOLVED to:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



1) Note the progress towards a devolution deal for Derbyshire and 
Nottinghamshire; 

2) Recommend to Council that delegated authority be given to the 
Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader of the Council and 
Leader of the Opposition to continue negotiations and to sign the 
devolution deal, subject to ratification of the deal by the Full 
Council; 

3) Ask the Chief Executive to continue to provide regular updates to 
all Councillors on the progress of the deal; and 

4) Note that a report to consider the final agreement of the deal will 
be brought to Full Council after the necessary changes in 
legislation and conclusion of a detailed deal document.

46   GROWTH AND INFRASTRUCTURE BOARD 

The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, that proposed the establishment of a Growth and 
Infrastructure Board to oversee the development and progress of key 
initiatives and areas of work that underpin the economic and housing 
growth of the Borough.

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve the arrangements for establishing a Growth and 
Infrastructure Board as set out in section 2.1 of the report; and

2) Review the effectiveness of the Board in 12 months.

47   REFRESH ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 

The Chief Executive introduced a report, which had been circulated prior 
to the meeting, updating Cabinet on the work of the Refresh Board. 

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the progress on the Refresh organisational development 
programme detailed at Appendix 1 to the report;

2) Endorse the vision, values and priorities set out at Appendix 2 to 
the report, noting that these would form part of the Gedling Plan 
to be approved at a later date by Cabinet and Full Council; and

3) Endorse the Gedling Employee, Manager and Leader Standards 
set out at Appendix 3 to the report.

48   QUARTERLY BUDGET MONITORING, PERFORMANCE DIGEST & 
VIREMENT REPORT 

Page 6



Mark Kimberley, Corporate Director, introduced a report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, informing Cabinet of the position 
against Improvement Actions and Performance Indicators in the 
2015/2016 Gedling Plan, updating Cabinet on the likely outturn of the 
Revenue and Capital Budgets for the 2015/2016 financial year and 
seeking approval for changes to targets and budgets as outlined in the 
report.

Specifically on the request to amend targets for recycling in the Borough 
Members stated that they were not minded to approve the request to 
reduce the targets as they felt that reducing such targets in year would 
send the wrong message on such an issue.

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve the General Fund Revenue Budget virements included 
within Appendix 1 to the report;

2) Approve the changes to the Capital Programme included in 
paragraph 2.2.3 of the report;

3) Note the virements and transfers to/from reserves and funds 
during the last quarter as detailed in appendices 3 and 4 to the 
report; and

4) Include details of budget and performance monitoring in a 
quarterly performance digest, to be published on the Council’s 
website and Intranet in line with the recommendations of 
Performance Review Scrutiny Committee.

49   PRUDENTIAL CODE INDICATOR MONITORING 2015/16 AND 
QUARTERLY TREASURY ACTIVITY REPORT FOR QUARTER 
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015 

Mark Kimberley, Corporate Director, introduced a report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting, informing Members of the 
performance monitoring of the 2015/16 Prudential Code Indicators, and 
advising Members of the quarterly treasury activity, as required by the 
Treasury Management Strategy.

RESOLVED:

To note the report, together with the Treasury Activity Report for Quarter 
2 at Appendix 1 to the report, and the Prudential and Treasury Indicator 
Monitoring for Quarter 2 at Appendix 3 to the report.

50   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

Page 7



 Fly tipping remains an unwelcome problem across the Borough.

 Extra car parking and areas of hard standing were now on place 
at Gedling Country Park.

 Plans for Christmas lighting across the area were in place.

 Improvement works to the Front Street area were underway. 

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 Accreditation to make Gedling Borough Council sites breast 
feeding friendly would be possible shortly.

 It was hoped to put in place a ban on mixed martial arts sessions 
taking place in the Borough due to concerns about safety.

 A meeting had taken place with the Department for Work and 
Pensions, Gedling Homes and the Revenues and Benefits Team 
to discuss the impact of welfare reforms.

 There had worryingly been a recent increase of 55% in demand 
for homelessness services.

 Gedling Homes had been forced to make 13 compulsory 
redundancies due to budget cuts.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 There continued to be a downward trend in reported crime and 
anti-social behaviour across the Borough.

 A recent conference on serious and organised crime highlighted 
the significance of hidden crime such as human trafficking.

 Options for future policing in Carlton in light of the closure of the 
area’s police station were recently discussed.

 Details of enforcement action taken by the Public Protection team 
were highlighted in a report to the Environment and Licensing 
Committee and it was hoped to share this information more 
widely to Councillors.

 CCTV contracts for the new cameras in Calverton had been 
completed and would soon be operational.

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

Page 8



 Laura Webb had been appointed as the YOUNG project intern in 
Economic Development and would be engaging with 14-21 year 
olds to promote work experience opportunities.

 The consultation on the proposed development at Top Wighay 
closed and a report will be presented to Cabinet.

 A bid had been made to build 8 starter homes in Netherfield.

 A report on options for Carlton and Arnold Town Centres has 
been prepared.

 A recent visit to Larkhill Retirement Village has taken place which 
demonstrated some interesting ideas that could be applied in the 
future Gedling schemes.

 A conference on town centre development was recently attended 
and proved useful. 

Councillor Kathryn Fox (Community Development)

 A recent Halloween crafts event had taken place and was very 
popular.

 There would be a Christmas arts and craft event at the Civic 
Centre on 28 November including activities for children with 
special educational needs and Christmas tree lights switch on by 
the Mayor.

 The annual evolution dance festival will take place on 9 
December at Carlton Academy. 

 Gedling funded arts sessions would be taking place at Killisick 
Children’s Centre in November and December.

 The Big Window Theatre Company had been awarded funding to 
provide early years drama in Newstead and Killisick. 

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

 The results of the Gedling Conversation and residents’ 
satisfaction survey were currently being analysed and would be 
presented to Cabinet soon.

 The next issue of the Contact magazine was being presented and 
would be delivered soon.

Page 9



 Preparations for next year’s budget setting were ongoing and the 
council awaits the announcement of the Comprehensive 
Spending Review and subsequent finance settlement from the 
government.

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

 The Chief Executive updated Cabinet about the plans for 
accommodating refugees across Nottingham and 
Nottinghamshire. He said that there were plans underway to 
accommodate 100 refugees across the County and City areas 
with the majority placed in the City due to the better support 
networks that were available. He added that members would be 
kept informed at all stages and that it was anticipated a small 
number of refugees would be accommodated in the Borough 
before the end of the year.

51   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None.

52   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 4.00 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 10



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Retaliatory Eviction and the Deregulation Act 2015

Date: 17 December 2015

Author: Food, Health, and Housing Manager

Wards Affected

Borough wide

Purpose

To brief Cabinet on new legislation to protect private rented tenants against 
“retaliatory eviction” where they have a legitimate complaint about the condition 
of their property. The legislation also brings in some additional housing related 
requirements for landlords which are detailed in this report.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision.

Background

Retaliatory eviction (introduced by the Deregulations Act 2015) is where a tenant 
makes a legitimate complaint to their landlord about the condition of their 
property and, in response, instead of making the repair their landlord retaliates by 
serving them with an eviction notice.

The Department of Communities and Local Government guidance identifies 
retaliatory eviction (see background paper 1 of this report) as unacceptable 
practice and states that no tenant should
[...]
That Members note the new provisions introduced by the Retaliatory Eviction and 
the Deregulation Act 2015.

Reasons for Recommendations

To make Members aware of the new provisions.

Page 14



Report to Cabinet

Subject: The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 
2015 – statement of principles for determining financial penalties

Date: 17 December 2015 

Author: Food, Health, and Housing Manager

Wards Affected

Borough wide

Purpose

1) To brief Cabinet on new legislation imposing requirements on landlords 
with respect to to smoke alarms and carbon monoxide alarms.

2) To brief Cabinet on the ‘Statement of Principles’ prepared in accordance 
with regulation 13 of the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) 
Regulations 2015 (“the Regulations”) that has been adopted by the 
Portfolio Holder for Public Protection.

Key Decision

This is not a key decision

Background

The Regulations came into force on 1st October 2015. Private sector landlords 
from 1st October 2015 are required to ensure that at least one smoke alarm is 
installed on every storey of their rented property and that a carbon monoxide 
alarm is installed in any room containing a solid fuel burning appliance. The 
Regulations also require landlords to ensure that such alarms are in proper 
working order at the start of each new tenancy.

The requirements of the Regulations will be enforced by the Local Authority. 
Local Authorities are required to issue a remedial notice where they have 
reasonable grounds to believe a landlord has not complied with one or more of 
the requirements. The landlord must comply with the remedial notice within 28 
days of service. If they do not, the Local Authority must carry out the remedial 
action to ensure the requirements in the Regulations are met and may issue a 
civil penalty charge of up to £5,000 to the Landlord. The civil penalty charge is 
the only way the Council can recover any costs incurred from enforcing the 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



legislation, the Council cannot prosecute the landlord for non-compliance with the 
remedial action notice. Regulation 13 requires the Authority to prepare and 
publish a statement of principles which it proposes to follow in determining the 
amount of a penalty charge.

Appendix A shows the ‘Statement of Principles’ October 2015 that has been 
approved by the Portfolio Holder for Public Protection. 

The financial penalty charge for non-compliance with a remedial notice will be 
£1,000 for a first offence. With an early payment discount of 25% making it £750 
if paid within 14days beginning on the day on which the penalty charge notice 
was served. 

For subsequent breaches of duty to comply with a remedial notice by the same 
landlord the penalty will be £5,000 to deter continued non-compliance and an 
early payment will attract a discount of 50% making it £2,500.

Proposal

It is requested that Members note the new provisions to protect the health and 
safety of tenants and the approved ‘Statement of Principles’ October 2015.

Alternative Options

This report is to brief Members on new provisions, there are no alternative 
options proposed.

Financial Implications 

These regulations place additional duties and powers on Local Authorities, it is 
considered these will be delivered within the existing resources available to the 
Council. When carrying out remedial action in accordance with the legislation 
costs will be incurred which will include; officer time, materials, and the cost of 
the actual works. These costs can only be recovered through the financial 
penalty charge, it is considered the proposed charges will cover the costs 
incurred by the Council and contain a punitive element to penalise the landlord 
for non-compliance. 

It not considered that a significant amount of landlords will receive a penalty 
charge as many will already be compliant. Those who are not compliant will be 
issued a notice requiring them to install the detectors within 28 days before the 
works would be carried out by the Council and the penalty charge issued.

Page 16



Appendices

Appendix A – Statement of Principles, October 2015

Background Papers

The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 – 
Explanatory Booklet for Local Authorities

Recommendation

That Members note the new provisions introduced by the Smoke and Carbon 
Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 and the adopted ‘Statement of 
Principles’ October 2015.

Reasons for Recommendations

To make Members aware of the new provisions. 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015

Statement of principles for determining financial penalties

October 2015

Page 19



1.0 The purpose of this statement of principles for determining financial
penalties

1.1 This statement sets out the principles that Gedling Borough Council (“the 
Authority”) will apply in determining the amount of penalty charge payable by a 
landlord when that landlord breaches their duties as set out in The Smoke and 
Carbon Monoxide, Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 (“the Regulations”).

2.0 The legal framework

2.1 The Regulations introduce the following requirements for all landlords during any 
period beginning on or after 1st October 2015 when the premises are occupied 
under the tenancy— 

(i) a smoke alarm is equipped on each storey of the premises on which there is a 
room used wholly or partly as living accommodation; 

(ii) a carbon monoxide alarm is equipped in any room of the premises which is 
used wholly or partly as living accommodation and contains a solid fuel burning 
combustion appliance; and 

(iii) checks are made by or on behalf of the landlord to ensure that each 
prescribed alarm is in proper working order on the day the tenancy begins if it is 
a new tenancy

2.2 Where the Authority has reasonable grounds to believe that:
• There are no or insufficient number of smoke alarms or carbon monoxide 
[...]
 the day on 
which the penalty charge notice is served. 

8.2 In conducting the review, the Authority will consider any representations made by 
the landlord, and serve notice of its decision whether to confirm, vary or withdraw 
the penalty charge to the landlord. 

Page 23



8.3 A landlord who, having requested a review of a penalty charge notice, is served 
with a notice confirming or varying the penalty charge may appeal to the First-tier 
Tribunal against the Council’s decision. The grounds for appeal are set out in 
Regulation 11(2) and can also be found on the back of the penalty charge notice. 

9.0 Remedial Action

9.1 It is the decision of this authority that the smoke alarms to be fitted within the 
premises where remedial action is undertaken are to be battery smoke alarms. 
However, these are to be tamper-resistant alarms with a minimum ten year 
battery life.  

9.2 Where the penalty charge is not paid the Authority may recover the penalty 
charge on the order of a court, as if payable under a court order.

Page 24



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Update to the Information Security Policy 

Date: 17 December 2015

Author: Research and Development Manager, ICT Support and Council 
Solicitor & Monitoring Officer

Wards Affected

Not applicable.

Purpose

To seek approval for changes to the Information Security Policy and request 
delegated powers to approve minor updates or any changes required in order 
to secure PSN compliance (or equivalent security standard).

Key Decision

This is not a Key Decision.

Background

1.1 Members will recall that the Council’s Information Security Policy which 
was created by the Data Security Group in 2012 and approved by 
Cabinet 4 April 2013. Members will be aware that the Policy sets out 
the legal framework for information security along with clearly defined 
responsibilities. It also includes arrangements for the following:

• Access Controls
• Remote working
• Mobile devices
• Procurement of Systems
• Secure Disposal
• Protective Marking
• Managing security incidents

1.2 The Data Security Group has reviewed the current policy to ensure that 
it is fit for purpose and has concluded that updates to the Policy are 
required to meet the continual need to adequately protect the Council’s 
information assets and ensure continued compliance with current 
guidance/standards.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



Proposal

2.1 It is proposed that Cabinet approve the revised version of the 
Information Security Policy at Appendix 1 to this report. The proposed 
changes to the Policy fall into 3 categories:

(i) technical changes required in order to maintain Public Services 
Network (PSN) and Payment Card Industry Data Security 
Standard (PCI DSS) compliance and reflect current security 
guidance/standards;

(ii) a re-draft of the Data Management section in order to reflect the 
revised Government Security Classifications; and

(iii) minor changes to job titles and correction drafting errors.
 
2.2 In summary the main changes are:

Technical changes

 Expansion of the Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard 
(PCI DSS) section to include guidance on card handling, Point of 
Sale terminal configuration and inspection.

 An additional section on Wireless Networking, configuration and 
use to meet the Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard.

 Changed references to Government Connect to its new name of 
Public Services Network.

 An addition requirement for Two Factor Authentication for Web 
Mail access to ensure Public Services Network (PSN) 
compliance.

 Smartphones and tablets will allow ten attempts to enter the 
correct User ID and password before wiping the device instead 
of five, which will increase usability but maintain an appropriate 
level of security.

Data Management

The current Data Management section classifies the Council’s 
information in 3 categories – Restricted, Protected and Unclassified. 
These were based on the National Protective Marking Scheme as set 
out in the Central Government Manual of Protective Security. Since the 
Information Security Policy was approved, these national classifications 
have been replaced by the new Government Security Classifications 
Policy. The Data Management section of the Information Security 
Policy has therefore been re-written to reflect this as follows: 

 All Council information will be classified as OFFICIAL and the 
previous classifications, RESTRICTED, PROTECTED and 
UNCLASSIFIED no longer apply,

 There is no requirement to explicitly mark OFFICIAL information, 
so the previous requirement to mark all information no longer 

Page 26



applies,

 OFFICIAL information which is particularly sensitive will be 
treated as OFFICIAL – SENSITIVE information to denote that it 
needs additional controls,

 OFFICIAL – SENSITIVE information must be clearly marked to 
indicate the need for those additional controls,

 The guidance on handling information has been updated to 
reflect the new classification,

 Special instructions for handing personal data (which is 
classified as OFFICIAL information) are included to ensure 
compliance with the Data Protection Act.

2.3 It is also proposed that Cabinet delegate authority to approve regular 
minor updates to the Information Security Policy or any changes 
required in order to secure PSN compliance (or equivalent security 
standard) to the Corporate Director. This will enable Officers to react 
quickly and ensure the Policy continues to provide a robust framework 
to protect the Council and the information it holds. Other changes 
would require Member approval.

Alternative Options

3.1 Not to approve the changes proposed, but this will result in the Policy 
being out of date and not complying with current guidance/standards. 

3.2    Not to give a delegation to the Corporate Director, but this will mean 
that minor changes to Policy will require member approval.

Financial Implications 

4.1 Any costs associated with the implementation of the Policy will be met 
within existing budgets.

4.2 Compliance with the Payment Card Industry Data Security Standard 
will ensure that the Council avoids additional fees by Card Processing 
companies in the region of £5,000 per annum.

4.3 Failure to comply with information governance legislation could result in 
the Information Commissioner imposing a monetary penalty of up to 
£500,000.

Appendices

5 Appendix 1 – Information Security Policy v1.5.

Page 27



Background Papers

6 None identified.

Recommendation

THAT:

(a) The revised Information Security Policy at Appendix 1 to the report 
be approved; and

(b) The Corporate Director be authorised to approve future minor 
updates to the Policy or any changes required in order to secure 
PSN compliance (or equivalent security standard).

Reasons for Recommendations

7.1 To ensure that the Council has a robust up to date policy in place which 
protects the Council and the information it holds by providing a clear 
framework for preventing, monitoring and responding to information 
security breaches. 

7.2 To allow ongoing minor updates to the policy to be made by Officers 
and communicated to all staff as quickly as possible.

Page 28



Filename: Information Security Policy - (Classification OFFICIAL)
Version: 1.5 Page 1 of 66

Information Security Policy

Page 29



Filename: Information Security Policy - (Classification OFFICIAL)
Version: 1.5 Page 2 of 66

Policy Statement..........................................................................................................5
Responsibilities............................................................................................................6
Physical Security .........................................................................................................9

Buildings Security.....................................................................................................9
Off Site Security ......................................................
[...]
s may be subjected and of their 
responsibilities to minimise those risks; and

 To ensure that the Council complies with the many and 
varied laws surrounding Information and communications.

Author ICT Technical Manager (collating existing documents)
Date Created August 2012
Last Review Date
Next Review Date 

Document History
Date Summary of Changes Version
August 2012 1st Draft, Prepared by Gary Bennett 1.0

Sept 2012 2nd Draft, proof read and edited by Helen Barrington, Vince 
Rimmington and John Staniland 1.1

October 2012 3rd Draft, final amendments by DSG prior to SLT 1.2
November 
2012 4th draft incorporating amendments by SLT 1.3

February 
2013

Amendments following Service Manager Consultation, initial 
published policy. Classification changed to UNCLASSFIED 1.4

August 2015

Removed UNCLASSIFIED classification
Large update to PCI DSS section regarding Payment Card 
handling
Added wireless networking section
Changed references to Government Connect to Public 
Services Network
Small updating changes, job titles, removing unneeded 
lines.
Added two factor requirement to OWA

1.5

Document Approval
Date Job Title of Approver(s) Version
6/1/2013 Data Security Group 1.4
12/3/2013 Senior Leadership Team 1.4
4/4/2013 Cabinet 1.4

Distribution

Page 93



Filename: Information Security Policy - (Classification OFFICIAL)
Version: 1.5 Page 66 of 66

Name / Group
ICT Section
All Employees via email
All Members via email

Page 94


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2015.
	4 Retaliatory Eviction and the Deregulation Act 2015
	5 The Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 - statement of principles for determining financial penalties
	Appendix A - Statement of Principles

	6 Update to the Information Security Policy
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 17 December 2015

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Michael Payne
Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Absent: Councillor Kathryn Fox

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, H Barrington, S Bray, M Kimberley, 
D Wakelin, A Dubberley and C Goodall

53   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fox.

54   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 12 NOVEMBER 2015. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

55   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

56   RETALIATORY EVICTION AND THE DEREGULATION ACT 2015 

Sam Palmer, Food, Health and Housing Manager introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, briefing members on the 
Retaliatory Eviction and Deregulation Act 2015.

RESOLVED to:

Note the new provisions introduced by the Retaliatory Eviction and the 
Deregulation Act 2015.

57   THE SMOKE AND CARBON MONOXIDE ALARM (ENGLAND) 
REGULATIONS 2015 - STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES FOR 



DETERMINING FINANCIAL PENALTIES 

Sam Palmer, Food, Health and Housing Manager introduced a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, briefing members on the 
Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Alarm (England) Regulations 2015.  

Members thanked Sam Palmer and his team for their work on this 
project.  

RESOLVED to:

Note the new provisions introduced by the Smoke and Carbon Monoxide 
Alarm (England) Regulations 2015 and the adopted ‘Statement of 
Principles’ October 2015.

58   UPDATE TO THE INFORMATION SECURITY POLICY 

The Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer introduced a report, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting, which proposed changes to the 
Council’s information security policy.

RESOLVED to:

1) Approve the revised Information Security Policy at Appendix 1 to the 
report; and

2) Authorise the Corporate Director to approve future minor updates to the 
Policy or any changes required in order to secure Public Service 
Network compliance (or equivalent security standard).

59   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 Congratulations to the Parks and Street Care Team on reaching 
the finals of the APSE Awards.

 Further funding for play equipment on the Country Park had been 
secured. Work on the feasibility of a visitors centre was ongoing.

 Planning permission had been given for a housing development 
to the rear of Gedling Country Park.

 Consideration was being given to convert an old train line to a 
cycle track from Gedling Country Park to Netherfield.

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 Demand for homelessness services had recently risen



 There was concern about the impact of Gedling Homes services 
due to recent financial difficulties.

 Work on tackling loneliness would continue with partners such as 
Age UK.

 Work on reducing smoking among residents was continuing and a 
meeting of the tobacco declaration group was held recently.

 Additional schools had signed up to be dementia friendly.

 The ‘Goals 4 Life’ and ‘Girls Make it Happen’ sports schemes 
continued to be successful.

 Grants for community sports development were to be relaunched.

 The programme of events at the Bonington Theatre continues to 
grow.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 The latest report had shown a continued reduction in crime in the 
Borough.

 A recent event about how to tackle hate crime had provided a 
valuable insight.

 A food premises owner in Carlton was recently convicted for 
repeated poor hygiene practises.

 An information session on enforcement activity had been 
arranged for members early in the New Year.

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

 The Economic Development team had recently been working with 
local developers to maximise job opportunities.

 The Gedling Menu was a continuing success with all seven local 
schools now involved. 

 Gedling Homes had been awarded funding to provide affordable 
housing in Arnold.

Councillor Michael Payne (Resources and Reputation)

 The ‘Keep me posted’ email alert service for residents was now 
active.

 The Pride of Gelding awards would run again in early 2016.



 Work was being carried out to support small local businesses in 
times of hardship by arranging business rate relief.

 Work to settle refugees, led by the Chief Executive, had been 
taking place. 

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

 Thanks was given to all departments within the Council for their 
hard work over the past year.

 The leader advised that he would be attending a further meeting 
on devolution and was hopeful to report progress soon.

60   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None.

61   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 1.45 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


